MUNICIPAL DISTRICT OF PINCHER CREEK NO. 9 **BYLAW NO. 1322-20**

A Bylaw of the Municipal District of Pincher Creek No. 9 in the Province of Alberta, for the purpose of closing a portion of a public roadway in accordance with Sections 22 and 606 of the *Municipal* Government Act, Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000, Chapter M-26, as amended.

The Council of the Municipal District of Pincher Creek No. 9 of the Province of Alberta, duly assembled, hereby enacts as follows:

WHEREAS the lands described below are no longer required for public travel;

AND WHEREAS application has been made to Council to have the roadway closed;

AND WHEREAS the Council of the Municipal District of Pincher Creek No. 9 deems it expedient to provide for a bylaw for the purpose of closing to public travel certain roads, or portions thereof, situated in the said municipality, and thereafter disposing of same;

AND WHEREAS the advertising requirements of Section 606 of the Act have been complied with;

NOW THEREFORE be it enacted that the Council for the Municipal District of Pincher Creek No. 9 in the Province of Alberta does hereby close to Public Travel and creating title to and disposing of the following described highways, subject to rights of access granted by other legislation.

FIRSTLY: THAT PORTION OF GOVERNMENT ROAD ALLOWANCE LYING ADJACENT TO N.E. 1/4 SEC. 6, TWP. 6, RGE. 1, W5M AND N.W. 1/4 SEC. 5, TWP. 6, RGE. 1, W5M FORMING PART OF LOT 3, BLOCK 1, PLAN CONTAINING 0.201 HECTARES (0.50 ACRES) MORE OR LESS EXCEPTING THEREOUT ALL MINES AND MINERALS SECONDLY: THAT PORTION OF ROAD PLAN 041 0705 FORMING PART OF LOT 3, BLOCK 1, PLAN CONTAINING 0.202 HECTARES (0.50 ACRES) MORE OR LESS EXCEPTING THEREOUT ALL MINES AND MINERALS Received first reading this 8th day of December, 2020 **REEVE** (Seal) CAO MINISTER OF TRANSPORTATION Received second reading this _____ day of _______, 20 ____. Received third reading this _____ day of ______, 20 ____. **REEVE** (Seal) CAO

Page 1 of 1 Bylaw No. 1322-20